friendly matter, the Board of Directors of your Company in its meeting held on 19th June, 2013 approved the Buy-back of Company’s 
fully paid-up equity shares of Rs.3/- each, at a price not exceeding Rs. 75/- per equity share, subject to a maximum of 1,10,00,000 (one 
crore ten lac) equity shares,  up to an aggregate maximum amount of Rs.60 Crores which was within the limit of 10% of paid up equity 
capital and free reserves as prescribed under the Companies Act, 1956.  The said buy back of equity shares was done from open market